Date COURT ACTION, ORDERS. ENTRIES
Plca: [ Guilty [ NotGuilty [0 No Contest
- Finding on No Contest [ Guilty [0 Not Guilty
Assignment:
]
2.
3.
4,
5.
| .
7.
8.

Waiver to Trial Time Filed.
I Request for Pre-Trial Hearing Filed.

Jurvy Demand Filed,

e e A

ENTRY - MISDEMEANOR

' $ Bond Forfeited

Bench Warrant Ordered. Bond Set At §

Trial By: O Court O Jury [0 Defendant Found:

U} Guilty [0 Not Guilty

Defendant having Pleaded or Changed Plea
0 Guilty O Not Guilty and found
] No Contest and found

The Court therefore imposes the following sentence:
Fine § and costs

(3 )
| Jail

Al TR T
.

ENTRY - FELONY

- | Defendant Having Appeared and Entered:.. -..
r ! - ' '. . . - Lk ¥ ! 'E - ;,
[J :NoPlea’: L]:NotGuilty . =" ;™"

Preliminary Hearing: O Held {1 Waived

[l Defendant Indicted by the
[J The Court Binds Defendant to the
Clark County Grand Jury,

Judge

Notice of Appeal Filed

Attomey:
| Address:
I Telephone No.:

SSN Redacted

-------------------------------------------

CLARK COUNTY MUNICIPAL COURT

OF
SPRINGFIELD , OHIO

THE STATE OF OHIO

VS.

CASSANDRA W WATTS

777 Farlow St.
Springfield, OH 45503-
DORB: 2/28/2000

* ¢k _ k% _704]
W/F - 507/250 - BRO/HAZ

CHARGE: Robbery

In violation of Section 2911.02(A)(2) of the Ohio

Revised Code.
PENALTY:
Second Degree Felony
2,3,4,5,6,7, or 8 years and/or
$15,000.00 Fine

Additional Prison Term Ten Years

O ‘%;E%;Er‘%ﬁ AT QRILY

Date of Arrest:

Date of Arraignment:
Bond Posted - Cash - Surety

Amount:




Criminal Complaint Clark County Municipal Court

THE STATE OF OHIO SS: IN THE CLARK COUNTY MUNICIPAL S0 East Columbia Street
- " COURT OF CLARK COUNTY, OHIO Springfield, Ohio 45502
CLARK COUNTY (037) 328.3725
| Defendant:
CASSANDRA W WATTS Vietim: For Court Use Only

777 Farlow St.
Springfield, OH 45503-

DOB: February 28, 2000 Location of Occurrence:

SSAN: * **_*#*_704] : Court Case# -CR - -
2850 E. Main St.

W/F - 507/250 - BRO/HAZ BCI&I ITN Number:

Criminal Charge Law Enforcement Case Number: 25-SPD000003657

Robbery

Complaint By Individual:

Before me, a Notary Public for the State of Ohio, a Peace Officer authorized to administer oaths or Clerk of the Clark
County Municipal Court of Springfield, Ohio came OFF MCCUTCHEON who being duly sworn states that on or about
January 29, 2025, one CASSANDRA WATTS In the City of Springfield, County of Clark, State of Ohio did:
in attempting or committing a theft offense, or in fleeing immediately after the attempt or offense, inflict, attempt to inflict, or

threaten to inflict physical harm on another.
TO WIT:
The defendant did knowingly grab the victim by throat and choked her threatening to kill while stealing the victims vehicle.
And then attempted to strike the victim intentionally with the vehicle as the defendant fled the scene.
In violation of Section 2911.02(A)(2) of the Ohio Revised Code.

SPECIFICATIONS:
The affiant further finds and specifies that the offender is a repeat violent offender.

PRIOR
Felonious Assault on 07/22/2019 / Clark County Common Pleas / Case # 18CR0O775A

FOR WARRANT ONLY

>
Second Degree Felony Complathant/” Off McCutcheon
| 2,3, 4,5,6,7, or 8 years and/or
$15,000.00 Fine &@%ﬁ JUSTIN DANIEL ADKINS
L : o LN, e Sworn to and subscribed befor

Additional Prison Term Ten Years ATE N T Notary Public Complainant on Janua

; o State of Qhio

' My Comm., Expires
July 7, 202%
Notary Public/
Officer/
Court Date: Eﬁm Copy  ClDefendant Copy LIReturn Copy UExtra Copy

Request for Warrant




SSN Redacted

__Date | COURT ACTION, ORDERS, ENTRIES
_ Pjea: [ Guilty ] Not Guilty [] No Contest
oo ot Dt Do du v £2CRA00Z35
2.
o CLARK COUNTY MUNICIPAL COURT
| ) OF
” SPRINGFIELD , OHIO

Waiver to Trial Time Filed.
Request for Pre-Trial Hearing Filed. -

Jury Demand Filed.

o ENTRY - MISDEMEANOR THE STATE OF OHIO

5 Bond Forfeited

VS,
Bench Warrant Ordered. Bond Set At $
. CASSANDRA W WATTS

Trial By: 0 Court J Jury 1 Defendant Found:
[0 Guilty [ Not Guilty _777 Farlow St.
Defendant havmg Pleaded or Changed Plea Sprmgﬁeld, OH 45503-
] DOB: 2/28/2000

Guilty Not Guilty and found %% k%% 7041
] No Contest and found ) )

W/F - 507/250 - BRO/HAZ

The Court therefore imposes the following sentence:

Fine $ and costs -

(8 ) CHARGE: Strangulation

Jail

In violation of Section 2903.18(B)(3) of the Ohio
X rrr——— —_— Revised Code.
ENTRY - FELONY
. | Defendant Having Appeared and Entered - PENALTY:

|0 NoPlea' T NotGuilty " .- " Fourth Degree Felony

Preliminary Hearing: O Hetd O Waived

6.7.8,9 10, 11,12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, or 18 months and/or
$5,000.00 Fine

[0 Defendant Indicted by the
[0 The Court Binds Defendant to the
Clark County Grand Jury.

Judge
—_— —— Date of Arrest:
Notice of Appeal Filed .
= — — - Date of Arraignment:

Attorney: Bond Posted - Cash - Surety

Address:
Telephone No.: Amount:




Criminal Complaint I Clark County Municipal Court
THE STATE OF OHIO 3S- IN THE CLARK COUNTY MUNICIPAL 50 East Columbia Street
CLARK COUNTY " COURT OF CLARK COUNTY, OHIO Springfield, Ohio 45502

Defendant- (937) 328-3725

CASSANDRA W WATTS Victine For Court Use Only

777 Farlow St. ' B

Springfield, OH 45503-

DOB: February 28, 2000 Location of Occurrence:

| SSAN: ***.%*_704] - Court Case# -CR - -
2850 E. Main St.
W/F - 507/250 - BRO/HAZ BCI&I ITN Number:
| Criminal Charge Law Enforcement Case Number: 25-SPD000003957

Strangulation

Complaint By Individual.

Before me, a Notary Public for the State of Ohio, a Peace Officer authorized to administer oaths or Clerk of the Clark
County Municipal Court of Springfield, Ohio came OFF MCCUTCHEON who being duly sworn states that on or about

January 29, 2025, one CASSANDRA WATTS In the City of Springfield, County of Clark, State of Ohio did:
knowingly cause or create a substantial risk of physical harm to another by means of strangulation or suffocation.

TO WIT:

| The detendant did knowingly grab her the victim, her mother by the throat attempting to choke her while threatening to kill
her.

In violation of ﬁ_ectinn 2903.18(B)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code.

SPECIFICATIONS:

l The athant further finds and specifies that the victim of the violation of division (B)(3) of this section is a family or household member,
or is a person with whom the offender 1s or was in a dating relationship.

FOR WARRANT ONLY

| PENALTY: 2=y

| Fourth Degree Felony
6.7.8,9 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, or 18 months and/or

Complainart: O# McCutcheon

$5,000.00 Fine JUSTIN DAMIEL ADKINS
- . Sworn to and subscribed before me by the
Matary Public 7
State of Ohia Complainant on Janua
| My Comm. Expires
July 7, 2026 _ _
Notary Publig/Authorized Peace
. OfficeyClerk of Court
Court Date: | Beourt Copy  HDefendant Copy LReturn Copy LExtra Copy

Request for Warrant




s v i A= ODOBABLE CAUSE

3 ~_would I”

(IName or Lompiainant)

AM
or Zaqjas 10:250m e,
(Date)
CL‘( S S&ik((m [/b did assauit

(Name of Assa lant) yName ot vicum)

the NIJONAL of the assailant by:

(Relatlonship to Assailant)

(Nature of Assauif)

(’\f\okw mﬁ Shbw_d M CU\J M fo_tun_
e QWY L—”"HA nu?/ Clir.

The assailant is a member of the same family and/or household as the victim.

p——i e

(Signhatufe of Complainant)

l}m

(Datk)

(Sigr:l ur: of Witness to Signing)



La DECLARACION DE la CAUSA PROBABLE

Yo, querria hacer la declaracion siguiente.
(El nombre de Reclamante)
AM
En PM, en
(Fecha) (Tiempo) . (Localizacion)
asalto
(El nombre do Agresor) (El nombre do Victima)
El del agresor por:

(La relacién al Agresor)

(La naturaleza del Asalto)

El agresor es un miembro de la misma familia y/o la casa como Ia victima.

(La firma de Reclamante)

(La fecha)

(La firma de Testigo a Fimar)



Law Enforcement Arrest Report

NamAT S C | Race:: Gender:| Height: ‘ We:ghtl Hair: | Eyes: Hek  Case Number:
W T assapd ra W ’F 507 | 250 \ BRO HAZ| mcop.  25-SPD000003957
Age at time of offense: | Ssh | FBI#: ‘ BCI#: ITN#:
24 Years 11 Months | 7041 KC2HMEKI] D161762
Address: S Phone: P.O.B. (City & State): B
777 _Farlow St. Springfield, OH 45503- . Unknown _
Arresting Agency: Date/Time of Arrest: On Probation: [] Yes ¥ yes, P.O.'s Name
Springfield Police Division | On Parole: [ no -
Location @ Arrest / Both: Tﬂwnshlp or County: [ Driver's License #: Driver's License State
2850 E. MainSt. o Clark County | ) OH
Employment; Employment Address: Employment Phone:
- - - L) OH - _——— e — - —_
Vehicle License #: | Vehicle State:; Vehicle License Type: | Vehicle Year: | Vehicle Make: i Vehicle Model. | Vehicle Style:
: i
RN - a )
Vehicle Color:  Vehicle VIN #: Vehicle Identifiers:
i
“Affiant: ) Transporting Officers: ‘ Badge/Unit #;
Off McCutchenn
7 i CHARGE()ATTIMEOFARREST. CODENUMBERSFRENAUIY 0 i o o 0

STRANGULATION 2903 IB(B)(S) F4
The defendant did knowingly grab her the victim, her mother by the throat attempting to choke her while threatening to kil her.

DOMESTIC VIOLENCE - 2919.25(A) - M1
The defendant did knowingly grab her mother by throat and threaten to kiil her.

ASSAULT - 2903.13(A) - M1

The defendant did knowingly grab the victim by the throat, choking her and threatening to kill her.

ROBBERY - 2911.02(A)(2) - F2

The defendant did knowingly grab the victim by throat and choked her threatening to kill while stealing the victims vehicle. And then
attempted to strike the victim intentionally with the vehicle as the defendant fled the scene.

victim: £l Sick [ Treated by: A Refused |Transferred to [] Squad | Hospital: [ Community Doctor:
D NA ﬁlnjurtd D Squad D Huspital Hﬂﬂpil’ﬂl hy: D P.O.Y, D Mercy __D Other — — ~ L
‘Victim Description of Sicknes Mﬂnditiun
Dwmosiested ~ pREVCSS_TO TWROAL, I B
Doctor:

Arrestee: O 5“:""- Treated b}' [J Refused tTI‘HHSfEITE:d to {J Squad lHﬂﬂpltﬂl D Community
‘,E/:m D Injured D Squad [] Huspltal |HDSpllHl b}’ [1r.o.v. ‘ D_Mtrtg'_ a ﬂther

- ———— e ————

Arrestee Dcscnptmn of Slcknessflnjur}ff(:ﬂndltmn R -
~  FORWARRANTONLY

Arrgstee Juvenile? Parenthega] Guardlan Name & Address:

-H]'I‘ESIEH.:JUVEH“E U Placed |:1DII_D Rti;:;s:d te Parent ) Parents D Hj: A_.r:r_:_st_mg Dl'ﬁtl:r D By Dispatcher o o —[ f}ate Notified:
Disposition: [] Takento HQ [J Other Notified: [J By Transfer Officer ] By DH Personnel [] Other _

Witnesses:

Off McCutcheon 130 N. Fountain Ave. Springiileld, UH 45bUz- 937-324-768b

Vehicle [ Yes
| searched? [J No

NA | | DUI lmpalred Driver Ove
|Report prepared? [ NA [J No

have [ Yes | Did Affiant b Yes 1f not, w
essed driving?

Crash L[J¥es iwas OH1 [ Yes |Arrest
occur? JA4 No |completed? 00 No _institance? [ Ne |witness driving? 0 No__wr

| vin
Vehicle O MP |ifno witnessed driving, how is exact
DlSp(}Sttlﬂﬂ DO Rro |gate of ve:hmle operation estabhshed”

—d———— ——— — i — = = -

R ——

Vehicle held O ¥ An‘gsteg make [Jyes | Did Atrestee make zﬂ Yes — [] Written Statement [] Verbal l Written summaries of [] Yes

f{}r prmts"? Na ﬂdl’l‘llSSlDl‘l of gllllt'? DM‘ statemcnt*? _ D No D Taped Andlu Statement {] Other — | StﬂtEmEHtS_ PEPEII'ECIF"' O Hﬂ |

Arrestee identifie [] Photo Array [ Affiant Witnessed Crime Photos of [] Ys |Photos taken by: 1Scene processed[] Yes |Physical evidence [J Yes
[ . .

by Witness? |:| No [ Line-Up At Scene [] Taken back to Scene | SCENE/VICtim? /E/Nu e | for prints? ,G/Nﬂ at scene? /E'ﬁn

Property Receipt |  Copy of receipt or [ Yes H A

H il 1 mventnry attached? [] No-1Ir no, list property: -

Were any physical or mental examinations or scienitifi€] Yes- If yes, please specify Ovab Requm Attached

tests conducted in connection with this case? AT no

e

/
Signature of Officer(s}). W ' ' : /?/ | Signature Book-In: Book-In Date/Time:
" ' <S¢ 4 |

oy it

Date Printed: 1/29/2025



Clark County Municipal Court

50 I?ast Columl{ia Street Law Enforcement Arrest Report
Springfield, Ohio 45502 Probable Cause Affidavit
(937) 328-37235 % ¢ Case Number:
25-SPD000003957
The State of Ohio SS- Court Case # CR-
Clark County

The Affiant, Off McCutcheon , being first sworn, says there is probable cause to believe the defendant,
Cassandra W Watts , committed an offense based on the summary of facts below:

On this date Officers were dispatched to the Townhouse Motor Lodge at 2850 E. Main St room 28 on a
report of a motor vehicle theft. Upon arrival Officers spoke with the victim,
stated that several days before she had allowed her daughter, Suspect Cassandra

Watts, to use her listed vehicle to make
"insta cart" deliveries. Her daughter then refused to return the vehicle. On this date

stated that her daughter drove the car back to this location to return her mothers phone. Ms. Watts
refused to give up the car though. stated that she didn't want her daughter to take
her vehicle again so she stabbed a hole in one of her tires. Ms. Watts became irate and grabbed

by the throat while threatening to kil her. After a brief argument Ms. Watts got back into
the vehicle and went to stand in front of the vehicle. Ms. Watttas then attempted to

strike with the car as she fled the scene.

had no visible injuri9es from the attack but did fill out a PC statement.
did not have any visible injuries but was clearly shaken. She declined any medical
attention. Officer checked the area but were unable to locate the vehicle. Warrants are being requested
for Cassandra Watts for one count each of Robbery, Strangulation, DVF and Assault. Ms. Cassandra

Watts. Her DNA is already on file.

Defendant:

Cassandra W Watts . FOH WA RR ANT ONLY

Further Affiant Sayeth Not.

Affiant Hgnatyfe

/2505 JUSTIN DANIEL ADKINS [3C v COMTRIR AL .
e T Notary Public Affiant Address & Phone
State of Chio
1Y JCc:;m;rr - Expires Sworn te and subscribed bef iy the
uly 7, 2026 Affiamt on 1729/2025
A " 1 -
Notary Public/Authorized Peace

OfficeriZlerk of Court

Printed on: 1/29/2025 Page Number: 1
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